

No. 19-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JAMES D. BARTON
NATHANIEL W. REISINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RFRA’S STATUTORY DEFINITION OF “GOVERNMENT” CONTROLS	2
II. RFRA’S TEXTUAL PARALLELS TO SECTION 1983 CONFIRM THAT RFRA PERMITS SUITS FOR MONEY DAMAGES.....	6
A. Because RFRA’s Text Mirrors Section 1983’s Text, The Two Statutes Should Be Analyzed Similarly	8
B. The United States’ Efforts To Evade The <i>In Pari Materia</i> Rule Are Meritless.....	13
III. THE UNITED STATES’ ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS MISAPPLY TWO TEXTUAL CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	18
A. <i>Noscitur A Sociis</i> Does Not Support The United States’ Interpretation Of “Official[s]” In 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	18
B. The United States’ Interpretation Of RFRA Would Violate The Canon Against Surplusage.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: List of Amici.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	12
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	13
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	11
<i>Brownson v. Bogenschultz</i> , 966 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Wis. 1997)	10
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	13, 16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	5
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	3
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	15
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jama v. USINS</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	4, 7
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	2
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	17
<i>Lawson v. Suwanee Fruit & Steamship Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	5
<i>Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	21
<i>McCormack v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D. Haw. 2011)	9
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	3, 4
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	12
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire District v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	9
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	11
<i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015)	10, 20, 22, 23
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	3, 6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	7
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	13
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. 556 (1845)	7
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	11
<i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Department of Education</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	17, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 384 (1934).....	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000bb-1	1, 8, 13, 20
§ 2000bb-2	2, 3, 4, 8, 18, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 18 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 180, 1994 WL 931952 (1994)	11
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 61 (1994).....	16
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Dynamic Statutory Interpretation</i> (1994).....	21
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eskridge, William N., Jr., et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Legislation and Regulation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (6th ed. 2019)	8, 11, 19
Franfurter, Felix, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	9
Harvard Law School, <i>The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> , YouTube (Nov. 25, 2015), available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpEtszFT0Tg	2
Krishnakumar, Anita S. & Victoria Nourse, <i>The Canon Wars</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 163 (2018)	19, 21
Krishnakumar, Anita S., <i>Dueling Canons</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 909 (2016)	20
Krishnakumar, Anita S., <i>The Sherlock Holmes Canon</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	16
Lunsford Kohen, Sara, <i>Religious Freedom in Private Lawsuits: Untangling When RFRA Applies to Suits Involving Only Private Parties</i> , 10 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 43 (2011)	10
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Singer, Norman J. & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	19
Subrin, Stephen N., <i>How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective</i> , 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 909 (1987)	14
Winter, Steven L., <i>The Meaning of “Under Color of” Law</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 323 (1992)	9
4 Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	14
